Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 17 January 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 21)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay

(Pages 22 - 26)
2.2 P-05-723 Establish Proportional Representation Voting System for Welsh
Local Council Elections

(Pages 27 - 33)
2.3 P-05-729 Removal of M4 Speed Restrictions at the Brynglass Tunnels

(Pages 34 - 40)
2.4 P-05-730 Local Government Finance and Funding

(Pages 41 - 54)
2.5 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi

(Pages 55 - 58)
2.6 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A& E
WrecsamWrexham Maelor Hospital

(Pages 59 - 65)
2.7 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At
All

(Pages 66 - 73)

3 Updates to previous petitions

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Health
3.1 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition

(Pages 74 - 75)
3.2 P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan
Clwyd

(Pages 76 - 77)
3.3 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals

(Pages 78 - 80)
Welsh Language
3.4 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in
Wales

(Pages 81 - 84)
Finance and Local Government
3.5 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings

(Pages 85 - 86)
Communities and Children
3.6 P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding

(Pages 87 - 89)
Economy and Infrastructure
3.7 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

(Pages 90 - 92)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Item 5.

5 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125

blood test)
(Pages 93 -111)



6 Forward Work Programme
(Pages 112 - 123)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay
This petition was submitted by Chris Neilsen, having collected 24 signatures.
Text of the Petition

How can it be right that NHS workers in Wales some earning as low as £7.80 per
hour doing much needed jobs when the welsh government is funding such non jobs
as Future's Commissioner on 100k per annum and a Welsh Language Commissioner
on 90k and many such newly created non jobs. These new layers of silly non jobs

should be abolished and the money given to low paid NHS staff.
Assembly Constituency and Region:
Newport East

South Wales East

Pack Page 22



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 17 lonawr 2017
Petitions Committee | 17 January 2017

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-05-718
Petition title: NHS Wales Pay

Text of petition: How can it be right that NHS workers in Wales some earning as low as
£7.80 per hour doing much needed jobs when the Welsh Government is funding such non
jobs as Future Generations Commissioner on 100k per annum and a Welsh Language
Commissioner on 90k and many such newly created non jobs. These new layers of silly non
jobs should be abolished and the money given to low paid NHS staff.

Background

The NHS Pay Review Body (NHSPRB) is an independent body that makes recommendations to
the UK Government on the pay, terms and conditions of all staff paid under Agenda for
Change and employed in the NHS. This includes making recommendations to the Cabinet
Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport in Wales. In reaching its recommendations the
Review Body takes evidence from the 4 UK governments, trade unions and NHS Employers. It
has to consider the following in making its recommendations:

. the need to recruit, retain and motivate suitably able and qualified staff;

. regional/local variations in labour markets and their effects on the recruitment and
reten
[...]
rakeford AM/AC
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.
e 3l

Pack Pa
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence gceived in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



P-05-723 Establish Proportional representation voting system for Welsh
Local Council election - Correspondence from the Petitioner to the
Committee, 11.01.16

FAO
Chair and committee members

| would like make a formal request to defer my petition for next month meeting
because of current Welsh bill on pipe line. And | believe this bill can make a

difference for my petition.

Also the two different replies committee needed to looking to.

Pack Page 32



P-05-723 Establish Proportional Representation Voting System for Welsh Local

Council Elections.

This petition was submitted by Mohammed Sarul Islam, having collected 202

signatures.
Text of the Petition

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to establish a

proportional representation voting system for 22 Welsh council elections.
Assembly Constituency and Region:

Cardiff West
South Wales Central

Pack Page 33



Agenda Item 2.3

P-05-729 Removal of M4 Speed Restrictions at the Brynglass Tunnels.
This petition was submitted by Andrew Lewis, which collected 15 signatures.
Text of the Petition

Since 2011 there have been speed restrictions placed in and around the Brynglas
Tunnels on east and westbound M4 carriageways causing misery for countless
motorists on a daily basis. It is proposed to remove all speed restrictions in this
are
[...]
ment to assist in protecting local public services.

Increase aggregate external financing (revenue) to local authorities to at least
2013/14 levels in real terms.

Introduce legislation that provides a ‘power of general competence’ for local
authorities in Wales.

Encourage local authorities to use their existing powers to provide goods and
services to other parts of the public sector in Wales, and to explore and to trade
by developing the range of goods and services that can be supplied to members
of the public in general and to the private sector more generally.

Work with local authorities in Wales to release existing revenue streams through,
for example refinancing or replacing PFlI schemes on more favourable terms
utilising the opportunities afforded by historically low interest rates.

Undertake to support the work of the Independent Commission on Local
Government Finance

Clearly we recognise that these proposals are only a part of the solution and an end

to the UK Government austerity programme will be necessary to ensure that public
services could be sustainably and adequately funded into the future. However,
through implementing these measures, the Welsh Government will at least help to
prevent further damage to local public service provision.

Pack Page 54



Agenda ltem 2.5

P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi.

This petition was submitted by Sue Waterson, which is collected 66 paper

signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to halt
their sale of the land and access road to the rear of properties numbered 1 to 67
Park View Terrace, Abercwmboi until representations from the local community
have been heard and other options are explored. This sale is being negotiated
without prior consultation or notification to parties who will be affected by such a

sale.

Assembly constituency and Region.

e Cynon Valley
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 55



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Se
[...]
nomi a’'r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelShal Gl Bﬁg&Me received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agenda ltem 2.6

P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E Wrecsam/Wrexham

Maelor Hospital.

This petition was submitted by Charles Dodman, which collected 14 signatures.

Text of the Petition

| am petitioning the Welsh Assembly to debate and discuss and implement
measures to resolve unacceptable waiting times for the Welsh people at A& E
Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital. Welsh people look undermined and

demoralised by this unacceptable situation.
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Wrexham
e North Wales

Pack Page 59



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 17 January 2017
Petitions Committee | 17 lonawr 2017

Petition number: P-05-732

Petition title: Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E Wrecsam/Wrexham
Maelor Hospital

Text of petition: | am petitioning the Welsh Assembly to debate and discuss and implement
measures to resolve unacceptable waiting times for the Welsh people at A& E
Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital. Welsh people look undermined and demoralised by
this unacceptable situation.

Background

The NHS Wales Outcomes Framework 2016-17, released in WHC (2016) 23, is used to
measure delivery throughout 2016-17. The Welsh Government sets national targets for its
emergency care services as outlined below.

Emergency departments: The targets relating to time spent in A&E depar
[...]
tments being triaged, diagnosed and treated from arrival until
admission, transfer or discharge. There was also a drop in the number of people waiting over 12
hours. There is more work to be done by health boards, and they are expected to work to improve
patients’ experiences and eliminate lengthy delays.

The Committee has also received correspondence dated 16 December 2016 from the Cabinet
Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport, who states that:

He believes it is important to recognise that the majority of patients seen in A&E
departments are treated and discharged very quickly;

There has been improvement in the performance against the 4 hour target at Wrexham
Maelor Hospital, achieving 75 percent performance against the 4 hour target in
October 2016, with ‘sustained improvements in waiting times at the hospital over the
past 18 months’;

He hopes to see further reductions in A&E waiting times as part of the process of
improving unscheduled care, and expects to see all local health boards ensure that the
local emergency system is responsive across all healthcare settings to peaks in
demand on their services;

Performance against this is monitored regularly throughout the year and regular
contact is maintained between Welsh Government and local health boards. This was
also emphasized in the evidence given by Welsh Government to the Health Social care
and Sport Committee’s winter preparedness enquiry.

Every

effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily
updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 62

RS Ref: 16/1711

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 3


http://abms/documents/s53198/Paper%203%20-%20Paper%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Health%20Wellbeing%20and%20Sport%20and%20the%20Minister%20for%20Soci.pdf
http://abms/documents/s55915/Paper%201%20Submission%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20a
[...]
Gething@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welﬁa&lﬁca@&ﬁdeﬁé received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



| hope this has helped to clarify the position on this issue.

Yours sincerely,

ol Lt

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport

Pack Page 65



Agenda Iltem 2.7

P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All.

This petition was submitted by Nicola Savage, which collected 30 online signatures
and over 400 paper signatures. An associated petition on Change.org collected 497

signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to take
no further actions on NVZ in Wales at all. Bringing this directive in would put
enormous pressure on an already crippled dairy farming industry and the wider
rural communities. We are the backbone of the Welsh Economy, No Farmers, No

Food
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Preseli Pembrokeshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 66



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petition P-05-733: No Further Actions on Nitrate
Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 17 lonawr 2017
Petitions Committee | 17 January 2017

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-05-733
Petition title: No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All
Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to take no further
actions on NVZ in Wales at all. Bringing this directive in would put enormous pressure on an
already crippled dairy farming industry and the wider rural communities. We are the
backbone of the Welsh Economy, No Farmers, No Food.

Background

Under the EU Nit
[...]
-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit
Petition

Petition wording:
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to stop the withdrawal of X-ray facilities & the reduction in provision of

services by the Minor Injuries Unit as a matter of urgency.

Petition raised by: Tywyn & District Health Care Action Group
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013

Number of signatures: 4486

Pack Page 74



P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 06.01.17

Dear Kathryn, thank you for your e.mail regarding Petition PO 479 Tywyn Memorial
X ray and Minor Injuries Petition. If | may, | would like to update you on the current
situation which is that as far as | am aware there has been no response from the
Health Board to the Petition Committee's question in 2015 of how Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board have addressed the Community Health Council's
recommendation that they should provide the population of Tywyn with a strategy
for accessing alternative Minor Injuries Service outside the opening hours of Tywyn
Memorial Hospital. The Community Health Council's Recommendation was that the
Health Board would need to have plans for implementing and communicating it's
proposals so that people can be confident that they will get Minor Injuries Services
they need from GP's surgeries, Out of hours and Community Hospitals. The current
situation is that the Minor Injury Service is available at Tywyn Hospital on weekdays
from Monday to Friday during the hours of

10 AM until 6 PM, this Service is unavailable after these hours and is also
unavailable at the weekends. The GP's surgery provides a minor illness service but
does not provide any Minor Injuries Service. We have not been informed what
provision, if any, there is for a Minor Injuries Service from Out of Hours Practice.
There are two other Hospitals in Meirionnydd which provide a Minor Injuries Service
during seven days of the week from 8AM until 8PM. Access to these other Services
would necessitate the use of private transport and at least a

40 mile round trip from Tywyn on difficult roads and often in hazardous conditions
during the Winter. We feel therefore that there has been no change to the inferior
Service that local residents are offered. We are advised by the Health Board to
choose well seven days a week but unfortunately the residents of Tywyn do not
have the equality of Service, compared to other Hospitals in the surrounding area,
in order to be able to choose well. | will be most grateful if the new Committee
would consider whether this issue is worth still pursuing with the Health Board. With
kind regards, Jennifer Windsor (on behalf of The Tywyn and District Health Care
Action Group)

Pack Page 75



Agenda Iltem 3.2

P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan
Clwyd

Petition wording

We the undersigned request that Betsi Cadwallader University Health Board
stop its planned closure of the Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan
Clwyd. We believe its closure will be detrimental to the welfare of expectant
mothers and their families, and will endanger lives. We do not believe it it
right or fair for patients to have to travel upwards of 30 miles for treatment,
particularly in case of emergency. We believe that the additional pressure
placed on staff at Ysbyty Maelor and Ysbyty Gwynedd will be detrimental to
maternity services at those hospitals. We ask that the BCUHB consider other
options (such as closure of unit to elective proceedures ) and retain

consultants at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd for the safety of expectant mothers.
Lead petitioner: Rebecca Roberts

First considered by the Committee:

Number of signatures: 562 online signatures.

Pack Page 76



P-04-621 Maternity Services - Ysbyty Glan Clwyd North Wales - Correspondence
from the Petitioner to the Clerking team, 21.12.16

| apologise for not replying s
[...]
My experiences of food in the NHS have shown that the standards
vary across wards, hospitals and departments, as well as between
England and Wales. The problem is not in Wales alone - as I find
providing meals for those on low res or with dietary conditions is
something the NHS as a whole struggles to deal with. But my
experience in Wales recently showed that the standards are not
up to scratch. There were no menus (as in Chester and other
English hospitals) and patients were all fed the same regardl/ess of
their condition, weight or dietary needs. On one ward people who
had just had bowel surgery were offered curry, lentil soup and
tuna sweetcorn sandwiches which was totally inappropriate - and
potentially damaging. At times the situation was that if you
couldn't eat anything on the trolley or were not at your bed, you
simply didn't eat, unless a nurse made some toast. This has to
change,; without the right nutrition | believe people are in hospital

longer.
Assembly Constituency and Region
Cardiff South and Penarth

South Wales Central

Pack Page 79



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus

National Assembly for Wales
Public Accounts Committee

Mike Hedges AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales

15 December 2016

Dear Mike
Petition P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals

As you are aware, the Public Accounts Committee has gathered further evidence
on hospital catering and patient nutrition following the publication of the Auditor
General for Wales’s Memorandum in September 2016. As part of that evidence
gathering, | wrote to all health boards and Velindre NHS Trust seeking responses
to a standard set of questions. All the organisations responses are published on
the Committee’s webpage for this issue:

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=15847

At its meeting on 12 December, the Committee agreed to prepare and publish a
short report which you will receive as Chair of Petitions Committee in spring
2017.

Yours sincerely,

wrn7
Nick Ramsay AM
Chair

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
SeneddArchwilio@cynulliad.cymru SeneddPAC@assemblywales
vv\ANv.Cymu|Had.cymru/SemeddArchvalODa k R@@%@%&ywales/SeneddPAC
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565

o



http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15847

Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our

Communities in Wales

This petition was submitted by Councillor Sion Jones, having

collected 10 signatures.

Text of the Petition

/ present this petition to you as a starting point in the campaign
to establish a Welsh language champion in our communities in
Wales. The role would be a voluntary one, based in the
community, and the champion would be appointed to promote
the use of the Welsh language in Wales and to support

developments in our communities.

The language champion would lead on issues with regard to the
language, which would include having a role within primary and
secondary schools and within parish and town councils, as well as

close engagement with county councils and county councillors.

The champion would be supported by the Welsh Language
Commissioner to carry out the role’s functions and to ensure that
communities in Wales are aligned with local and national policies

in Wales.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Arfon
e North Wales

Pack Page 81



: <A L
Alun Davies AC/AM N ( ff
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes '\/ J(

Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language j()

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-676 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref ARD/05481/16

Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

é December 2016

Do T,

| am writing in response to your letter of 16 November, regarding Petition P-04-676
Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales.

F
[...]
bjectives. In my letter to One Voice Wales, | will be

recommending that the Welsh Language Champion would want to collaborate with their
local Menter laith.

VV\&V'//

P

Alun Davies AC/AM
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language

Pack Page 83



P-04-676 Establish a welsh language champion in our communities in Wales -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 19.12.16

Thank you very much,

In response to the e-mail below, | would like to thank the committee for taking the
idea forward. This year, the idea has been welcomed by Carwyn Jones and a number
of others.

| am grateful to the Minister for the Welsh language for his comments and response
to the Chair’s recent letter. | welcome the fact that he intends to write to Un Llais
Cymru to initiate the process, but | am a little concerned that the issue will be
ignored by Un Llais, particularly having dealt with them through the medium of
English only in the past.

I would be very willing to lead this work on a voluntary basis on the Government’s
behalf and to try to establish policies for further discussion in the local
government/language committees.

Many thanks,
Sion

Sion Jones

Pack Page 84



Agenda Item 3.5
P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings

In Wales

This petition was submitted by Michael John Powell, having

collected 186 signatures.

Text of the Petition

We the undersigned ask that the Welsh Government gives the
people and electors of Wales the same ability to record their Local

Government meetings as their English counterparts have.

Additional Information.

The detailed provisions are contained in the secondary legislation
made under the 2000 Act, that is the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012. The regulations were enacted in September
2012 and announced on the Department for Communities and

Local Government website.
Assembly Constituency and R
[...]
spent and more than £7.3

million savings to the economy.

The Welsh Government reduced the Families First Grant in NPT by £260,000 for
2016/17, with a grant of £1,964,194. 2,586 individuals accessed a Families First
service during 2015-16 in NPT.

Assembly constituency and Region

Pack Page 87



e Aberavon
e South Wales West

Pack Page 88



P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding - Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee, 30.11.16

We are pleased to learn the budget for 2017/18 will remain at the 2016/17 funding
level and have nothing further to add.

Best wishes

Pack Page 89



Agenda Item 3.7

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate,

having collected 298 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales urge the Welsh Government to introduce
a 30 miles per hour speed limit throughout the village of Penegoes (from the
Penegoes village sign entering from Machynlleth, to the other side of the
Maesperthi Caravan Park’s Proposed new entrance) on the A489 road towards
Newtown; and a 40 miles per hour speed limit from Machynlleth to Pengoes.

Assembly Constituency and Region:

Montgomeryshire
Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 90



P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition - Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee

Good afternoon Graeme
Thank you for your previous email and | hope you have had a good Christmas.

There will be an additional email of the speed profiles over the week's survey
following.

Please see the attached breakdown of the vehicle types for the road survey here
outside Llwyn, you will see there is a tiny green dot on the map of the main road,
which correlates with the photograph of the test site on the first page of each
report.

The combined report for the traffic flow of nearly 26,000 vehicles to and from
Machynlleth is interesting as it shows that less than half of the vehicles are cars, the
rest are LGV's up to 44 to
[...]
 45 50 55
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

25201 |0 2 54 183 [ 310 | 1248 |5146 | 8547 | 5790 | 2603 |918

Vbin | Vbin | Vbin |Vbin | Mean | Vpp

60 65 70 75 85
65 70 75 80
283 84 25 8 43.7 50.1

Pack Page 92




Agenda Item 5

P-04-668 - Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125
blood test)

This petition was submitted by Margaret Hutcherson, having

collected 104 signatures.

Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Government to support

yearly screening for ovarian cancer (CA125 Blood Test)
Assembly Constituency and Region
Vale of Glamorgan

South Wales Central

Pack Page 93



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 112



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay
	Research brief
	15.12.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-723 Establish Proportional Representation Voting System for Welsh Local Council Elections
	15.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair
	04.01.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair
	11.01.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Cover sheet

	2.3 P-05-729 Removal of M4 Speed Restrictions at the Brynglass Tunnels
	Research brief
	22.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-730 Local Government Finance and Funding
	Research brief
	22.11.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair
	09.01.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi
	Research brief
	07.12.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E WrecsamWrexham Maelor Hospital
	Research brief
	16.12.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All
	Research brief
	13.12.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	05.01.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd
	21.12.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals
	15.12.16 Correspondence - Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Chair of Petitions Committee

	3.4 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales
	06.12.16 Correspondence - Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to the Chair
	19.12.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings
	13.12.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding
	P-04-728 161221 Petitioner to Committee

	3.7 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	5 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood test)
	Draft report

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Business Committee Paper - Review of Public Petitions Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 09.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3943 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Jessica England (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 303KB) View as HTML (103KB) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s58458/17%20January%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s58458/17%20January%202017.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

petitioner to seek their views on the information received from the Cabinet Secretary 

for Health, Well-being and Sport. 

 

2.2 P-05-723 Establish Proportional Representation Voting System for Welsh Local 

Council Elections  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to defer its 

consideration until after the conclusion of scrutiny on the Wales Bill, and consider the 

detailed views of the petitioner at that stage. 

 

2.3 P-05-729 Removal of M4 Speed Restrictions at the Brynglass Tunnels  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to enquire whether a full assessment 

of the impact of the introduction of the variable speed limit has been carried out, and 

ask for any findings to be shared with the Committee.  

 

2.4 P-05-730 Local Government Finance and Funding  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to ask whether, and how, the 

petitioners will be able to engage in the development of proposals on local government 

reform. 

 

2.5 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner before deciding what action to take on this issue. 

 



2.6 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E 

WrecsamWrexham Maelor Hospital  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the view 

of the petitioner, and to write to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to ask what 

steps are being taken to improve A&E waiting times at Wrexham Maelor Hospital. 
 

2.7 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the view 

of the petitioner on the Welsh Government’s response before deciding whether to take 

further action on this issue. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition  

The Committee considered the latest correspondence from the petitioner and 

expressed their disappointment, having not received a response to previous 

correspondence sent to the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. The Committee 

agreed to write again to the Health Board seeking: 

 

 their response to the latest comments from the petitioner, and; 

 information about access to minor injuries services in the Tywyn area, including 

outside of Tywyn Hospital’s opening hours. 

 

 

3.2 P-04-621 Stop Closure of Consultant-led Maternity Unit at Ysbyty Glan Clwyd  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition given that the petitioner has confirmed that, because the potential changes 

that were the subject of the petition have not happened, they feel they have reached a 

successful conclusion on this issue. 

 

3.3 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals  

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee and agreed to await that Committee’s report on hospital catering and 

patient nutrition, and to seek the views of the petitioner at that point. 



 

3.4 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales  

The Committee considered the correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning 

and Welsh Language and the petitioner and agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner for his engagement.  In doing so the Committee agreed to share the offer 

made by the petitioner to support the development of community language champions 

with the Welsh Government and One Voice Wales. 

 

3.5 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings  

The Committee considered the response from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government and agreed to seek further information on how he intends to 

implement compulsory recording of proceedings.  

 

3.6 P-05-728 Protect Families First Funding  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition on the basis that the budget for Families First will be maintained for 2017-

2018. 

 

3.7 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to share 

the results of the traffic monitoring scheme with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Infrastructure, seeking his views and asking if this information could be taken into 

account as part of ongoing work on the safety of this stretch of road. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood 

test)  

6 Forward Work Programme  


